

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 03-6604
)	The Honorable John R. Padova
)	
v.)	
)	
COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Dated: November 9, 2006

Darryl J. May
Jason A. Leckerman
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS &
INGERSOLL, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Michael S. Shuster
Sheron Korpus
David G. Hille
Alycia Regan Benenati
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES, &
FRIEDMAN, LLP
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 3

 Lack of Commonality 4

 Inadequate Class Representation 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS
 CERTIFICATION 7

 II. LOCAL AND INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE OVER COMMON
 QUESTIONS 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Made No Showing Of
 Common Issues As To Antitrust Violation Or Injury..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Made No Showing Of Common Issues
 Or Methodology As To Damages 19

 III. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ADEQUATE OR TYPICAL
 REPRESENTATIVES 23

 IV. SUBSCRIBERS WHO HAVE NOT EXERCISED THEIR RIGHT
 TO OPT-OUT SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM THE CLASS..... 25

 A. Parties May Waive Their Right To Class-Wide Proceedings..... 27

 B. Subscribers Were Given A Meaningful Choice
 Not To Be Bound By The Arbitration Notice..... 29

 C. The Arbitration Notice Applies Retroactively 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co., 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978).....10

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)8

In re American Express Merchants Litig., No. 03 CV 9592, 2006 WL 662341 (S.D.N.Y. March 16, 2006).....28

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990)10

Beck v. Maximus, 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)8

Bellizan v. Easy Money of La., Inc., Number Civ. 00-2949, 2002 WL 1066750 (E.D. La. May 29, 2002) rev'd on other grounds, 2002 WL 1611648 (E.D. La. July 19, 2002).....31

Blades v. Monsanto Co., 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....8, 10, 23

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinics, 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998)15

Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp., 561 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1977).....22

Borough of Lansdale v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 692 F.2d 307 (3d Cir. 1982).....13

Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M, Number Civ. A. 02-7676, 2004 WL 1842987 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2004).....9

Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M, Number Civ. A. 02-7676, 2004 WL 414047 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2004).....10

Bradburn Parent/Teacher Stores v. 3M, Number Civ. A. 02-7676, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16193 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004).....19, 23

Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int’l Tech. Group, Inc., Number Civ. A. 03-232, 2004 WL 1427136 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2004)14

Burden v. McKenzie Check Advance of Ky., Inc., No 98-173 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2001).....31

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed, 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002).....29

Columbia Health Serv. of El Paso, Inc. v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., No. EP-96-CA-022-F, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20632 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 1996)18

Cullen v. Whitman Corp., 188 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1999)9

Dienese v. McKenzie Check Adv. of Wis., LLC, Case No. 99-C-50, 2000 WL 34511333
(E.D. Wis. Dec. 11, 2000).....31

Eichorn v. AT&T Corp., 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)9

Fernandez v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 3-05-CV-1137-1, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26517
(N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2005)29

Freeland v. AT&T Corp., No. 04 Civ. 8653, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57394 (S.D.N.Y.
Aug. 17, 2006)10, 22

General Telephone Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)7, 9

Hecht v. Pro Football, Inc., 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977)14

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc'ns Inc., 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)10, 18

In re Agric. Chems. Antitrust Litig., No. 94-40216, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21075 (N.D.
Fla. Oct. 23, 1995)10, 15, 16, 20, 21

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig., No. MDL-248, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24731 (S.D.
Tex. June 3, 1986).....10, 21

In re Bulk [Extruded] Graphite Products Antitrust Litig., Number Civ. A. 02-6030, 2006
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16619 (D. N.J. Apr. 4, 2006)20

In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig., Number Civ. A. 03-10191, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
660 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005)20

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)19, 20

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....20

Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank, 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 27-28

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC, No. 100925, 2006 WL 2828664 (Oct. 5, 2006).....31

Kristian v. Comcast Corp., 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....31

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc., 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)15

Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 407 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2005)28

Law v. NCAA, 167 F.R.D. 178 (D. Kan. 1996)21

Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg Corp., 149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993)8

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M, No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14 , 2006).....25

In re Microcrystalline Cellulose Antitrust Litig., 218 F.R.D. 79 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....16

In re NCAA I-A Walk On Football Players Litig., No. C04-1254C, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28824 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2006)10, 11, 20

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)7, 8, 9, 11

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., Civ. A. No. 00-6222, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2049 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2003)19

Providian National Bank v. Screws, 894 So. 2d 625 (Ala .Sup. Ct. 2003).....30

Rodney v. N.W. Airlines, Inc., 146 Fed. Appx. 783, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 18242 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2005)18

Sample v. Monsanto Co., 218 F.R.D. 644 (E.D. Mo. 2003), aff'd sub nom., Blades v. Monsanto, 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)23

Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing, 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002).....28

Sorensen v. Stericycle (In re Medical Waste Serv. Antitrust Litigation), 2:03MD1546, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19793 (D. Utah Mar. 3, 2006)10, 15, 18, 21, 23

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc., 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....8

Szczubelek v. Cendant Mortgage Corp., 215 F.R.D. 107 (D.N.J. 2002).....9

Szetela v. Discover Bank, 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094, 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 862 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2002)28

Tenneco v. FTC, 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982)14

Thomas v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 201 F.R.D. 386 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....9

Ting v. AT&T, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....28

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp., 410 U.S. 526 (1973)13, 15

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....14

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc., 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp., 210 F.R.D. 136 (D. N.J. 2002), aff'd, 84 Fed. Appx. 257
(3d Cir. 2004).....10, 11, 15

Wilcox Dev. Co. v. First Interstate Bank of Or., 97 F.R.D. 440 (D. Or. 1983).....21

Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc., 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)22

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

5 Moore's Fed. Practice § 23.46[4] (2006)9
